

United States Court of Appeals
FIFTH CIRCUIT
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

LYLE W. CAYCE
CLERK

TEL. 504-310-7700
600 S. MAESTRI PLACE,
Suite 115
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70130

June 28, 2019

Mr. Noah Mariano Schottenstein
U.S. Attorney's Office
Western District of Texas
601 N.W. Loop 410
San Antonio, TX 78216-5512

Ms. Carleen Mary Zubrzycki
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 7260
Washington, DC 20530

No. 18-50977 Gerardo Serrano v. U.S. Customs and Border,
et al
USDC No. 2:17-CV-48

Dear Mr. Schottenstein, Ms. Zubrzycki,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Legal Background	2
B. Factual Background.....	7
C. Prior Proceedings.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. Plaintiff's Claims For Injunctive Relief Are Moot And Lack Merit	16
A. Plaintiff's Claims For Injunctive Relief Are Moot.....	16
B. The District Court Correctly Held That The Challenged Procedures Satisfy The Requirements Of Due Process.....	20
1. Due Process Does Not Require An Additional Post Seizure Hearing Prior To Forfeiture Proceedings Under The Customs Laws	21

2. The Bond Requirement In The Border Forfeiture Context Comports With Due Process.....	28
II. The District Court Properly Dismissed Plaintiff's <i>Bivens</i> Claims	30
A. The District Court Correctly Declined To Extend <i>Bivens</i> To The New Context Presented Here	31
1. The Supreme Court Reaffirmed in <i>Abbas</i> That Extending <i>Bivens</i> Is Disfavored.....	31
2. Plaintiff's <i>Bivens</i> Claims Arise In A New Context	34
3. Special Factors Counsel Hesitation.....	37
B. Plaintiff's <i>Bivens</i> Claims Must be Dismissed In Any Event.....	44
CONCLUSION	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alexandar v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	32
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	35
<i>Arango v. U.S. Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 115 F.3d 922 (11th Cir. 1997)	5, 29
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	45
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	31
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971)	30, 36
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	1, 14, 31
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	12, 15, 37, 39, 43
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)	17, 19
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	33
<i>Chen v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 819 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>City of Los Angeles v. David</i> , 538 U.S. 715 (2003)	24

<i>Coleman v. Watt</i> , 40 F.3d 255 (8th Cir. 1994)	28
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	33, 38
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	33, 36
<i>De La Paz v. Coy</i> , 786 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 2015)	35, 39, 42
<i>Draper v. Coombs</i> , 792 F.2d 915 (9th Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Fontenot v. McCraw</i> , 777 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2015)	13, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	27
<i>Gaspard v. United States</i> , 713 F.2d 1097 (5th Cir. 1983)	39
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013)	13, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Grob v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2002)	35
<i>Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc. v. Lincoln Prop. Co.</i> , 920 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002)	23, 26
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	45
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	10, 14, 21, 23, 26, 27

<i>Mitchell v. W.T. Grant Co.,</i> 416 U.S. 600 (1974)	27
<i>North Georgia Finishing, Inc. v. Di-Chem, Inc.,</i> 419 U.S. 601 (1975)	29, 30
<i>Richardson v. Bledsoe,</i> 829 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky,</i> 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	12, 39, 41, 42, 44
<i>Sniadach v. Family Fin. Corp. of Bay View,</i> 395 U.S. 337 (1969)	27
<i>States Marine Lines, Inc. v. Shulz,</i> 498 F.2d 1146 (4th Cir. 1974)	36
<i>Stypmann v. City & County of San Francisco,</i> 557 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1977)	27
<i>Tun-Cos v. Perrotte,</i> 922 F.3d 514 (4th Cir. 2019)	35, 41
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.,</i> 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	2
<i>United States v. \$8,850 in U.S. Currency,</i> 461 U.S. 555 (1983)	22, 45
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano,</i> 541 U.S. 149 (2004)	23
<i>United States v. Odutayo,</i> 406 F.3d 386 (5th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>United States v. One 1971 BMW,</i> 652 F.2d 817 (9th Cir. 1981)	25, 27
<i>United States v. Stanley,</i> 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	41, 44

<i>United States v. Von Neumann</i> , 474 U.S. 242 (1986)	10, 14, 21, 22, 27, 44
<i>Vanderklok v. United States</i> , 868 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2017)	35, 42
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	15, 39, 40
<i>Wilson v. Gordon</i> , 822 F.3d 934 (6th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Wiren v. Eide</i> , 542 F.2d 757 (9th Cir. 1976)	5
<i>Zeidman v. J. Ray McDermott & Co.</i> , 651 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. Unit A July 1981).....	13, 16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	10, 15, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 41, 42, 43, 45

Statutes:

Arms Export Control Act:	
22 U.S.C. § 2751 <i>et seq.</i>	2
22 U.S.C. § 2778(a)(1)	3
22 U.S.C. § 2778(b)(2).....	3
Civil Asset Forfeiture Reform Act of 2000:	
18 U.S.C. § 983.....	38, 40
18 U.S.C. § 983(i)	4
Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015, Pub. L. No. 113-235.....	26
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-31	26
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2019, Pub. L. No. 116-6	26

Homeland Security Act of 2002:	
Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135 (2002)	4
6 U.S.C. § 203.....	4
6 U.S.C. § 211.....	4
19 U.S.C. § 1497	21
19 U.S.C. § 1595a(d).....	3, 7
19 U.S.C. § 1600	4
19 U.S.C. § 1602	39
19 U.S.C. §§ 1602-1618	39
19 U.S.C. §§ 1602-1619	4
19 U.S.C. § 1604	5, 25
19 U.S.C. § 1605	40
19 U.S.C. §§ 1607-1609	28
19 U.S.C. § 1607(a).....	5
19 U.S.C. § 1608	5, 28
19 U.S.C. § 1609	5, 40
19 U.S.C. §§ 1609-1612	40
19 U.S.C. § 1610	4, 40
19 U.S.C. § 1614	6, 23
19 U.S.C. § 1617	6, 8
19 U.S.C. § 1618	6, 7, 8, 25
19 U.S.C. § 1621	6

22 U.S.C. § 401.....	3, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
31 U.S.C. § 9705	25

Regulations:

19 C.F.R. § 162.21	6
19 C.F.R. § 162.31	6, 24
19 C.F.R. §§ 162.31-162.32	6
19 C.F.R. § 162.31(a).....	7
19 C.F.R. § 162.31(b)	7
19 C.F.R. § 162.32(a).....	7
19 C.F.R. §§ 162.41-162.52	6
19 C.F.R. § 162.45	7, 24
19 C.F.R. § 162.47(e).....	5, 29
22 C.F.R. § 121.1(a)	3

Legislative Material:

H.R. Doc. No. 108-32 (2003)	4
-----------------------------------	---

Other Authorities:

45 Fed. Reg. 84,993 (Dec. 24, 1980).....	5
Treasury Directive 15-04, Delegations Relating to the Treasury Forfeiture Fund (October 2017), available at https://www.treasury.gov/about/role-of-treasury/orders-directives/Pages/td15-04.aspx	25
